
AT 44-2388 

A-t Jeff•£!•• Citz, M:Lsaouri: 

·1) . _ Will, at Missouri State feaiteatiary, deteraiae 
fr«. -•1cal records tn>e rull JABS BABL UY had oa · litde ·.· 
of head ud ~1oatiaa .. prescrtbe4. tu.UY. 

2) Check cOJ:"respoad•••• file to determine if UY 
has aay .approved correspoadeaee wllich ■ay ideatify girl frieads 
UY tal ked aho•t. 

3) Atte•pt to detenli.ae supplier of aarcotics to UY 
wldle UY ia prisoa aad attempt to develop·iafor■atba coacerliac 
UY'• outside BO\ll"ee of iae•e, as UY aay aew atte■pt to 
coatact tbe19e pe2:9sou. 

4) Aseertaia preseat werea ... ts af iaate J'BUY DJD. 
5) Tllrcnach sources at prisoa, evaluate iafor■atioa 
furaished by DOIDA. idfa%JP!!!V 

At Xaasaa Oitz, ■isso-.ri:~"' SI'~ 
· Atteapt to locate bar kaowa as Gaslipt ( to deter■iae 

i:I subject UY is kaowQ there aad atte■pt to deter■J•• ideatl. ty 
of girl RAY ■et there. 

At Oolaabia,- Missovi: ~-

Coataet bar.• in vieiaity Gt.college aad dete2".lliae if 
•abject UY kawa as well as attempt to leara ideatity of Jirl 
RAY had ■et ia this area. 

- At Lab 'OQ.rk, llissou.ri: ~ 
Will, tllrough..sources,·atte■pt to ideatif:, ~arcotics 

pushers a.ad tlir•qh th•• deteJ"Jlliae. if ••!,>ject .·has ibeea ia .tJa:is 
area. 

8.0 D.DGO 

- At Paloe Verdes, Calif oral a: 
J ' 

· Will locate JOB ~a•••• aad i•te,;view • aceraiac 
DOWDA'• vis11; Thallksgiviac 196'1; deter■iae it• DOIDA aadfi 
uy remarks coaceraiac contact with UY or aayoae else 

· · ·1• Calif oraia. · 
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AT 44-2386 

·· ST. LOUIS 

St. Lo11is 1 Missouri: 

Will atteapt to locate bar kaowa as G--licJat 
to detend•• if RAY is ,kann at tllis,bar and icleatitJ 
of ~Y's c~rl.friend. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/29/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------:--,-----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ T_E_LE_TY_P_E ___ ----=-UR_G.;c._E--'-N-'--'T--------------------1 
(P riority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR,«illl (44-38861) 

HOUSTON (44-1509) 

FROM: KANSAS CITY (44-760) 

MURKtN 

RE rfit'~#,ii:s TELETYPE TO KANSAS CITY APRIL TWENTY sufl.A.sT. 
1~-, 

REFERENCED TEL REFERS TO KANSAS CITY AIRTEL DATED FEBRUARY 

SIXTEEN, SIXTY FIVE, WHEREIN ONE WILLIAM . ... CLAIMS 
~-P""··.,,, ~ 

HE WAS APPROACHED BY AN UNKNOWN PARTY ON tEBR,,. RY FIFTEEN 

SIXTY FIVE, AND ASKED TO KILL THE PRESIDENT AND MARTIN LUTHER -
KINGo HOUSTOHEREFER TO YOUR FILE SIXTY TWO ,94811 TWO TWO FOUR 

SEVEN. 

JACOBS SUBSEQUENTLY ARRESTED BY KANSAS CITY, MO., PD, 

ON FEBRUARY SEVENTEEN, SIXTY FIVE, ON A WANTED NOTICE FROM 

BEAUMONT, TEXAS, PD, AND WAS INTERVIEWED BY THE U.Se SECRET 

SERVICE DURING WHICH INTERVIEW HE AGAIN STATED HE WAS CONTACTED 

BY TWO MEN IN A BAR SOMEWHERE ON TRACY AVENUE, BllNSAS CITY, MO., 

ON FEBRUARY FIFTEEN, SIXTY FIVE, AND THAT fflESE MEN HAD ASKED 

HIM IF HE WOULD SHOOT PRESIDENT JOHNSON AND MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

I-Memphis (AM) (44-1987) 
TJC:jlh 
(2) , ,~.__,, 

Approved: -----'J_lf)_-+---­
Special Ag;;{n Charge 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ____________________ ____: 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ -----------------------l 
(P riority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

KC 44-760 

PAGE TWO 

JACOBS DESCRIBED THESE INDIVIDUALS AS NUMBER ONE: 
wm., 

WHITE MALE, AGE THIRTY FIVE, SIX l'aT, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE TO 

SIXTY FIVE, SMALL BUILD, BROWN HAIR, BLUE EYES AND LEATHER JACKE; 
_-:;. 

NUMBER TWO: WHITE MALE, AGE FORTY FIVE, FIVE FEET EIGHT INCllES 

DASH NINE INCHES, SMALL BUILD, BLUE EYES, BROWN BUSINESS SUIT 

AND FELT HATo 

MJlSo ELLEN GARNER, SALVATION ARMY, KANSAS CITY, MO., ADVISE 

THIS DATE SHE HAS NOT HAD ANY CONTACT WITH JACOBS SINCE HIS 

ARREST ON FEBRUARY SEVENTEEN, SIXTY FIVE. HER FILES INDICATE 

JACOBS STATED HE PREVIOUSLY SPENT TIME IN OTHER SALVATION ARMY 

CENTERS; TWO WEEKS EVANSVILLE, INDIANA; THREE MONTHS MEMPHIS, 

TENNESSEE; THREE MONTHS ST. LOUIS AND THREE MONTHS IN LITTLE 

ROCK, ARKANSAS, MOSTLY AS A TRUCK DRIVER, HOWEVER, HE WORKED AS 

COOK AND TRUCK DRIVER IN MEMPHIS. JACOBS ALSO GA VE MRS. GARNER 

THE NAME LOUISE JACOBS, DAUGHTER, ONE FOUR ZERO FIVE:. BLUE BONNET 

DRIVE, FT o . t)()RTH, TEXAS. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -----------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

KC 44-760 

PAGE fflREE 

JACOBS SUBSEQUENTLY RETURNED TO BEAUMONT, TEXAS, ON 

FEBRUARY TWENTY ONE, SIXTY FIVE, FOR PROSECUTION ON LOCAL 

CHARGESo 

HOUSTON LOCATE AND INTERVIEW JACOBS TO DETERMINE IF JACOBS 

OR THE PERSONS WHO CONTACTED HIM MIGHT BE IMPLICATED AS 

CONSPIRA(l'()RS IN THIS CASE. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

AM MEMPHIS. 

p 

Approved: ----------­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/29/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ T_E_L_E_TYP __ E ______ URG_E_N_T _____________ --1 

(Priority) I 
________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: DIRECTOR, tBI ~4-38861"" 
SAN DIE~ (44-387) / 
MEMPHI~'i(-1987) "' 

FROM: KANSAS CITY (44-760) 

MURKIN 

RE SUSPECT GERALD B. GERLT 

RE SAN DIEGO TELETYBE APRIL TWEN~VE LAST. 

MRSo ROSE ROBINSON, FIFTH GRAIETEACHER, FOREST HILL 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, THIRTY FIVE HUNDRED NORTHEAST PRATHER 

ROAD, NORTH K,AN;AS CITY, MO., ADVISED SCHOOL RECORDS OF 

RICHARD LEE WERNER AND ROGER LYNN WERNER WERE REQUESTED BY 
~I) 

THE NARANCA SCHOOL, ONE ZERO THREE ZERO NARANCA :zr•rt, EL 

CAJON, ~IA~ ROBINSON STATED RICHARD INDICATED HIS 
}11'i(,(l 

STEPFATHER GERALD B. GERLT WAS PREPARING A TRUCK TO H@laB A 

CAR AND WAS ALSO INSTALLING A CITIZENS BAND RADIO IN THE 

TRUCKo SHE STATED THE FAMILY REPORTEDLY OWNED A CADILLAC. 

OSCAR DAVIDSON, CLERK, U.S. POST OFFICE, ARMOUR ~, 
-~ f\}Oo 

NORTH KANSAS CITY, .IHSSOURJ/ ADVISED GERLT RENTED BOX NIJVBER; 

SEVEN FOUR FOUR TWO UNTIL THE BENT EXPIRED APRIL ONE SIXn():IGHT 

AND NO FORWARDING ADDRESS HAS BEEN RECEIVED. HE STATED MAIL 

WAS RECEIVED AT THIS BOX FOR BETTY WERNER, RICHARD AND ROGER 

1lH :j lh 

\ ~)~ Approved: · 'L · ;--< 
Speci,nt in Charge 

/) 

SentfJ\JL: 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in --------=--~----,----------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

KC 44-760 

PAGE TWO 

WERNER AND BmR PAT GRIFFims AND LLOYD GRIFFims. 
P'---l'.) 

DON ABBOTT, METROPOLITAN BANK, KANSAS CITY, MasufJk--1:, 

STATED THE BANK HAS A LOAN Wiffl GERLT ON A SIXTY SEVEN CADILLAC 
No' 

DE VILLE, SERIAL NWBER B SEVEN ONE ZERO FIVE - ZERO FIVE 
f~ 

fflREE AND NO PAYMENTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED SINCE :Pl-■IM" TWELVE 

SIXTtiIGHT. 

SAN DIEGO, LOCATE AND INTERVIEW GERALD B. GERLT RE 
•f'1GIJ; 

TRIPS TO TENNESSEE IN MARCH, SIXTY.-.AND ALSO RE STATEMENTS 

MADE BY HIS STEPSON RICHARD WERNER TO fflE EFFECT THAT MARTIN 

LUTHER KING SHOUU> BE SHOT. WILL ESTABLISH GERLT'S WHEREABOUTS 

AT THE TIME OF THE KING MURDER. Q.~d -e..v11./oq t.o. Q..i) ("''>~t:,, b/ e. 
c!o-tv6l4 ,)(.b.h.ie .• 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

p 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-301 (Rev. 4-15-64). 

.. 
I. 

FEDE(RAL BUR EAU OF INVESTIGATION 

4/27/68 
Date---------

PAUL AI.YI• LllL •• iatonaed of tbe ideatitlee 
. of tlle iaterYlewiag agents aact tile nature of tlaia later;.. 
Yifto 

LlIL adYlaecl Ile la preeeatly 11Yiag at 34 
Barbados Dri'N, Pal.II $priags, witla bis wife SHI aad 
·fin aoatla old baby .. . ~ . 

d' .# 

IL stated lie bad bee■ •• 1-te ia tlle 
lliuouri 
co■fl 
stat 

tate Peaiteatiary for tbree years aad wllile 
there lie laad -t aacl k•own .r.uu B&JtL a&Y. lie 

lie •• aot Yery close or frieadly with UY bat · ·· 
eat wit~ Illa a •-ber of ti•• wlaea lie.,.. in lie d 

tlle i tcllea Y:lsi t iag wl tla Ilia t:rleacl, lal!IJ "WBim'! : . · 
• Be •t• lie also watclaed a allllbir o liii'.'ii gaw · 
el.-.iaioa prograaa wi tll BAY. . - - " 

LAIL described a&Y as betas a pay wllo kaew 
Illa way around bllt •• aot oae of the wlaeela or leaelera 
la prison; tllat BAY was a slaarp iatelligeat py wllo lalblg · 
aroUMI wltla tile ltop wbo were al•Y• up to aoaethiag aad 
were la oa all of tile deals. L&IL adri.aed BAY ....,I" · 
••••• to llave a lot of aoaey IMlt alnys nwd to laaYe 
.. oue1a to get wllateft~i be waatecl. · · 

L&IL 
tlleir •-> 
were 011·4ope 

aoat of tile PY• (Jae ca•ot recall 
e, R&Y 9 was wltll aost of tlae tiae. '· 

were pe4clliq lt. 

Lll coattauecl by aylag tbat RAY' ~~c buddy 
,.. w-~~iilllii . wbo na a "big wbeel" aacl th guy wbo 
raa ki tcJaea wi tla "aa izoa laaad o . LAIL 
stated •• the gay wlao cot BAY lat tile kitollen 
wllicla.. good deal (job) .. 

LllL adYiaed tllat la llaaclled dope 
aad .,.._led it ia tile Miaaour iteatiary 
aatl lie belieyea lae is aow la pris ao■ewlaere la Ploricta. 

-o<~r;~:'.114 said tbat BABXBTT woulcl kaow f r certai• if IIAY ~cf" ·t ~,,~;)I' _ 

·\ t»eea on dope alld wlaere aad no lie cot tine •Ol'!✓L. .., ·7G. cJ -5:J (. 

,. On •/28/1111 at Pala lpri11p1, PlerW. 

SEARC 

SERIA 

Ue aomr w. nSIIIA• a1M1 
by NDICX A. PJULRill PAP/kw Date dictated 4/26/88 
This d~ument contains neither recommendatio~s n~r conclusi_on.s of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your ag.ency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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• 44-1854 
I 

LAIL further advisecl that ;~1

~•~~...,;;~~• "a cut and 
dried coa," who worked ia the tag plan be prisoa, was 
oae of tile leaders alld klMw RAY well · ad be ■igbt be able 
to f~ish lnfor■atiOII about bi■ if lae would talk to the 
PBI. 

LAIL related that WB.ITEY DOWDA also kaft UY 
pretty well aad tro11lcl ~ ■ore about lai■ than be did 
aiaoe they both workecl ia tbe kitcbea together for ••ite 
a while. Be said WHITBY bad beea living ia Merietta, 
.Georgia.,. alld be ~ceatly beard that WHITBY is aow ia · · 
Jail ia Merietta oa a robbery charge. 

LAIL stated there llad beea trouble with soae of 
tbe Negro prisoners ia tbe, ■issoari State Peaiteatiary 
wo were Black ■•li■s so •- of tbe prisoners deci~•~ 
to teaell tllea a leasoa aad thrfe or four of ti.e ••gro lea4ers 

..... - ·-· •re killed. LAIL stated lie did not bow if U,Y was ia 
.-l. • tbe actual killiag, ~t be was close with the 011ee 

that did 1t alltl there:fore·could llaYe beN l■ oa the 
killillg or at least lie knew wllo did kill the Negroes .. 

LAIL woalcl ■ot •k• any fartber stat .... ts 
about tlaekllliac of tbe Kecz,oes ia the ■1-oari State 
~iteatiar, and lae stated lie could aot furaish a.,-•­
or ldeatiti- a..t be did •1 tbere were tea 1-tea no 
were la oa tile killiag of tlae lfegroes. 

LAIL •id lie coald aot recall RAY saying too 
Mell aboll.t lfep'oes aad be does aot believe fro■ bis coa-· 
...,aatioaa wltla RAY tllat lie, BAY, ns a racist, llowe•er, 
all of tbe iMates 1• tbe ■1-otari State Peaiteatiary 
did aot like tlae •ecroea beca•e of tbW belllgerent 
attitue alld aai■osity :toward tbe nite 1-teso 

LAIL stated BAY liked to wear bis llair slaort 
la tile a,mrer IIOlltlls and long in the wiater. Re said 
BAT •ed to Ila•• a "'butcla" ;cut la tlae a-..r ■oaths • . 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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D 44-1854 
a 

LAIL stated troa Ilia ••ociatioa with UY tllat 
lie felt BAY woalc.t laaYe a .45 &11.to•tic "sta&lted" oa 

Id.a pereoa so■ewere and lie woald aot giye up or be taken 
wltbot1t a fipt .. LAIL said UY is a "killer" lab~ opJ.aion 
allll tllat UY would aot b:, easy to CMatcb or fiad. r.i&tL 
•id BAY is "a city boy"•aad be does not figare bi■ to 
be llidiDC out ia tile couatry. Boweyer, LAIL stated be 
woald aot figure BAY would bide oat in a really big 
city like Bew York, bat,would pick one about the size 
of Houston, Texaao 

LAIL aaid lie coald not recall BAY telling bi■ 
or -tioainc a117 place la particular be, RAY, always 
nated to go to or Yiait, but he felt RAY would be in a 
wana cll-te ntber than a cold oae. 

LAIL stated be bad aot laea coatacted or heard 
f.roa UY alnce lie got oat of the ■laaouri State Peaitentiary 
o.er two years aco and to tlae beat of bis ltaowledge U.Y 
would aot know wllere or laow to coatact bi■. 

LAIL adYleecl be laad Yisited WHITBY DOlfDl ia llarcb, 
1988, la WHITBY'• lloae 1• llerietta, Georgia, for a few daya., 
.. said that WHITBY is Ilia beat friead. 

LAIL contlaaed bJ aayiag be recopized the•• 
o1 8CIIAffBB aad lie tbilllm SCBAPl'BR •• a captaia ia the 
prla• guard force, Mt lie did aot kaow Ill■ aDd/or if 
sc:unn peddled dope ia tile pea. 

LAIL stated lie felt that there ... a poasibllity 
UY'• escape was •11Ciaeered lty aad assisted by oataide IMtlp 
tMtt lie •id aot laaYe any knowletlp alM>at it.. Alao lie 
stated ;.J•t aboat aaytbiag is poailtle with outai4e laelp 
aad ■oaey, IM,wewri, escape froa tile IU.saoari State Peaitentiar:, 
is ac:aetbiag else and iajllat about i■possible ia bis opiaioa .. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



& 44-1854 

' 
LAIL stated be did not feel badly about IIARTIJf 

Lvi'llD DXG gettiag killed, but lie was sorry it laappeaed 
ia Meaplus, Telilllltessee, and be wo•ld ha•• rather..­
UMG killed 111 aoae lfortbera city. LAIL said be is a , , 
Soatbener au ~itl feeli11p are Southern. 

U.IL stated that Ile 1s of covae interested 
1a the reward lllOllleY au be could certaialy use it. 
BoweYer 111 lie said be really does aot kaow if be would 
tara UY 111 or aot for the renrd ao..,- if be bad the 
oppoz,taity. LAIL stated be was certaia UY did tbe 
killias of KIITG bi-elf and not iDYolYeCI with aayoae 
else. L&IL stated that Ile nnted to be lloaest witb the 
l'Blaad be would laa•e to think about this a couple of 
days as to wbetber or not be would or would aot turn 
BAY la if be kaew bis possible or current whereabouts. 

LAIL stated he really does not know where BAY 
ls aad be said tbat BAY had aot coatacted bi■ and be 
bad not seea RAY for o•er two years, 

LAIL coatiaaed by sayiag lie was a little 
surprised.,.. be learaecl froa the newspaper aad tele­
•taioa that BAY nd beell identified as UIIG 0 s killer 
ltecause lie always figured RAY as being a gay that would 

· be too 811art to leaw alQ' cllteS or e,idence around so tbat 
tile police or tbe FBI would be able to trace aad/or 
identify 1&1■. ' 

LAIL exua!med the pllotograpbs of RAY allld said 
lie woald ...,.r recopize bi■ witb the tasedo and bow tie 
oatfit oa alld fartller Ille said lie •Yer saw RAY witla bis 
llair loaag as it is either. Bowever 9 be said the gay witl!A 

.. ~tJae bow t:le allld tuxedo 011 is RAY. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



B 4"-1854 
I -

LAIL said after thilllkiag it o.er that Dae is 
wry iatereatecl ia tbe a.oaeJ' a1mcl i:f Ille thillllks of anytbing 
or ca.es up wltb 11.aytlaiimg colf!Cerllli.ng U.Y 9 !Jne will eomtact 
eittler Special .Age&t PATRICK A ... PIULBiltf or ROBERT W. WISSVl!I. 

LAIL is a wlaite -.1e, bora I I 11arionl,> 
Bortll Carolla 9 175 pouiadsl) bl• eyes" red lialrp •eel~ 
slel'lder nild, 6' 3", wife m:rrt 11 antl resides 34 Barbados 
Dri.,. 9 Pala Spriap 9 l'loridao 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/27 /68 

Transmit the following in ---------------,......,.----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L _____ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: SAC, KANSAS CITY 

ffaROM: SAC~ MIAMI (44-1854) (P) 
fl: 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Miami teletype t Bureau, Atlanta, Birmingham, 
Jacksonville, and Kansas Cit, 4/26/68. 

Enclosed herewit are ten copies each of the inter­
view with PAUL ALVIN LAIL or Kansas City and Memphis; one 
copy each ·rornTttntff~'1ffiru Birmingham. 

ARMED AND DAN 

(2\_-· Kansas City ~ 10) 
Y- Memphis (Enc~ 

1 - Atlanta (Info) (Enc 1) 
1 - Birmingham (Info) (Enc 1) 
1 - Miami 
PAP/kmm 
(7) 

Approved: ___________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI 
I 
I 
I 

Date: 4/li/68 I 
I 
I 

Ttau.-alt the following in --------------------(T1pe ln plal• tes, or code) f 

v. ta ,,\ , A~TEL 
. . (Priorit, or MecAod ~/ II.Um,) I 

-~ --~-~----------------------------------~---~--~~-~~~~~ ~ 

TO t ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES 

FROM . 
• 

\ 
SAC, JlltllPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJECT: MmutIN 
CIVIi, RIGHTS 
(00; ' IIB) 

v 

· . Be Albany airtels 4/10/68 and A/11/68, setting 
forth coilicvns who purchased TherlllO~B'eai marking machines I 
and Bureau teletype to Memphis., 4/µ168. · · 

I . 

The FBI Laboratol!y"· advi~--tlia"t pillowcase\ani 
bed sheet were· found in trunk pf _19§6 1ffi.i..te Mustang· \ 
registered ;!Ul- DIC STARVO GALT-,-whioh was locat" at 
Atla~ta 4/Il/68. These items contain Ther1110-8eal 
lauaclry tapes of approximately s.aae siZe as tapes on 
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and 
contain coc:le, "20R-3'." xn· opinion of Textile Ma.rking 

_Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were 
produced by a different machine than previpUEJ tapes •~~ce 
the first three characters are 15 point type and the 
last two characters are 18 point type 1 

( 

The-Textile ll&rking Machine company sugges'l;a, t• 
twenty in above code would be tbe lot nwaber, th• R may .-.: ,1i~:j~ 
that this was a return of a ~tch of laundry, and tbe , · 
three-.is the bundle number • 

. ~i: 

, ':!.~ COl'l'.·· IlfDTAL OFFICES ,, , . 

Will recontact laundries·determined to be 
01>9rating Thermo-Seal Marking Ila.chines ia an effort to 
locate 1a1:1~ry using,the code, "20R-3." #'l/._ 

76 
d--l~~'. 

2 - A;tl Continental Offices Re 
a .. .._phis 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/29/68 

PLAINTEXT Transmit the following in _______________________ __, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via ________ ---------------------J 

(Priority) I 
- ----------------------------------------------L-------

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) 
MEMPHIS 
PHOENIX 

FROM: KANSAS CITY (44-760) 

MURKIN 

-P-

RECORDS U.S. PENITENTIARY, LEAVENWORTH, KANS., REVEAL 

J. R. KELLER, PRISON NUMBER SEVEN TWO SIX ONE FOUR DASH L, 

WAS AN ASSOCIATE OF SUBJECT DURING HIS INCARCERATION AT THAT 

INSTITUTION. 

THESE RECORDS FURTHER REVEAL THAT INMATE KELLER AND 

PENITENTIARY RECORDS PERTAINING TO KELLER WERE TRANSFERRED 

ON FEBRUARY TWENTY, NINETEEN FIFTYSEVEN TO FEDERAL PRISON 

CAMP, FLORENCE, ARIZ. 

PHOENIX, AT FLORENCE, REVIEW RECORDS AT FEDERAL PRISON 

CAMP IN ATTEMPT TO LOCATE J. R. KELLER AND INTERVIEW HIM 

REGARDING ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING SUBJECT. 

RBH:lw 
( 1) 

Approved: _____ _,i.£\L-,.;....:,,..___,1----
Special Age~arge 

f. . ---I . . . ~ 

I· I. _I:. --·--· - -

v✓--- ?0 o - r c}--
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4/27/68 

TOI Direetor, nI (JM-38861) 

ftOM& IAC • eLl9'ILAD (4'-,65) (P) 

D: JNIIII 

Be Cleftland at. rtel to xa ... c1.t1. 4/24/68 (IO), 
and aureau. tela:,hoM call to Cleveland, 4/26/68. 

Jlll'f OJIOlrllll wu penon&lly contaete4 on Jt./26/68 
and reoeipt ot ber letMr at tbe Bureau 11&a acknOWlNgecl. 

On 41231'8 CII01l'fOI adrtaed that abe ha4 o'baened a 
white male ......,ling aultJect MY tbe previou CS., a1tting in 
a 1966 blue CUUlae 1-arlng lliuour111een• platea wbieh 
aa ·p&l'Ufl 1n the h.lton lhon1.na Center at J\llwn and )14tmph1a 
aoau. 8be atated that~ lleense plate"" maNl"a •• 6 
and that atte eoul4 not NIMIIINr the othe ma'ben. lbe 
atated that thla 1nd1Y14ual .. atttinl on tile paa....-, aide 
ot tru, oar an4 • the eomplainant looked at ht.a he aloucmed 
in the aeat. At the time ot the t.1-pbone call, abe atated 
tbat abe-.. t(ldte uo1tect &n4 ooul.d. net rean.\er --.t 
a,artmen't ahe lived inJ WMtber it-.. 231 or 213. She stated 
abe had no other 1ntoaa:t1on to fum1•h and 41d. not 1n41oate 
that 8he 4e•1rN to - an Agent. 

OD l'to'th 4/M and 25/68, the parking lot at tM 
l'a.lton lbopptnc Cm'MI' vu checkecl Ntnen the boun ot 
UtOO •••• Ud 12 noon, the tiae that abe bad 1Dcl1oaMd ahe 
W seen the autaol>Ue. N.ton lllaplda lhepping O•ter 1s 
a larp •botPina area &114 the t:ratttc 1a ft!7 conaidera.ble 

~=ClQ" 
~ HIIIJ!hU (,.,._198T) 

2 - C:levelan4 

nil/ala 
(8) 
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th.l"o\\l,bout the day. 

Nr•. caonoa wu interrtewed on -/26/68, at wh1ob 
time she atated. that after ahe bad thought about thia 
matter and viall&li•ecl the ear abe realised from her v1aual1sation 
that the car bad not been 'blue at &11 but •• tP,een an4 hnber 
that the licenae plate nmaber waa N 633 or Pl 655 followed 
'ey an a441'1ional tour •1&1•. Aecordtng to CJIOtlt08, thia 
made the plate two letter• and MRn digita. She atated that i+ 
,..... .. a 111aeouri plate and that the color waa wbite on 
CNMlft• 

Mn. CBOllTOS ata ted that her only g].impM of the 
aub4'ect vu 'When she drove 'by the ear and o'baened. a portion 
~ h1a protUe ft'om eyea down and tor a aoment full taee when 
he looked ta her direction ... 414 not au allot b1a tace 
ltut ahe stated ane 414 aee hia no• and that part of h1a tace. 
lhe recallM tbat theft ... long au-and of ba1r hanging 
down by hia eye. She could hffliah no other 4ueript1on 
except to atate that ahe thought M-. quite h&lUhoae and 
could not au- bla - u abe "can't tell ages." lbe 
atated tb&t her attention•• ,J1■ m to thi8 matter lMtcauae 
ot the fut that then .. a MiNOU!"i l1ceue plate on tbe 
cu and the nut c1a:, she obaeJ"VN the picture of au'bJect JIAY 
1n the Lift •autne and beoau.ae he alouebed down in tbe aeat • 
.u 11n. CIIOlrlOI atated, abe ooal.4 not Wtdent&nd why he would 
aloueh clown tn tbe ...,t when able looked at b1JI.. 

xn. amir.roa stated that•• bad written to tile 
Jlunau nth.er tbaD e&ll the Cle1'9land Otf'ice ot the ,m 
'beeauae ahe naliaed that the .&cent• were ao buay. She 
atated •be bad never met an nI Acent 'Nf'ore and reaJ.17 wnted. 
to talk to cm.e. lb• aa14 ebe wu very d1aappo1nted when an 
Agent 4.1d not cane out to ber boa•• rlgbt after ehe had called. 
and in f'act ahe "a1ecl a little.• 

'J.'he .&gent• explained to .... OJIOllT08 that they 
were 1tNt appnetative or her information and had not 
reali-4 that abe expected to be penonally contacted and 
that the Acentc bad acted. in aooordanoe with the Yal• of 
th4t i~natton., in 11ae41atel7 chffk1.ng out the area 
1ad1eated by her. Jira. CHGl'fOS 1n41e&tecl that llhe -.. wry 
pleued to haft been of acme ua1atanee and waa q\l1te 
thrilled to have met acme repreNn-tiJte of the 1BI and 
1ndieated that ::;It' ... bad anything~lei Jumiah., llhe would 
imme41atel.y call the Cleveland ottice or the nt. 
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..... CBOl!OS reeMN wt'tll a lady empanion, 
both of whom are about ,0 ,ean ot ace. Jin. CBOllTOI 
ha.a very hMVJ masculine t'eatuna and waa wau-1n& a man'a 
black. awatabtrt an4 black pant• when e~ntaeted lty the 
,A&enta. It ta the imp!'Na1on ot the Apnt• tnat Nra. 
CHOJf!OI waa undov.btedly atneen 1D eallina the Banau, but 
ma, be exper1enc1ng ... motional pnltleu. In Yiw ot 
the vaga and h11,bl7 fl,Ueat1onabl• aeeuru, or the intonation 
:tumiebed by her, Cleftland 18 hvel>y MMnding the lead 
aet out to l'auaa City by ft IO &lrtel to ebeek the lunau 
ot Mo'tor 91Plol.. ,or Gad111.aea 'Nar1a& N 6 platea • ... .,._'r 
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7-1 b REPORT 
of the 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF mVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

To:FBI, Memphis (44-1987) 

Re: MURKIN 
CR 

Specimens received 4/24/68 

Date: April 26, 1968 
FBI File No, 44-38861 
Lab, No. D-561586 JK 

Qc288 Photocopy of Canadian Money Order #C 31,600,868, in 
the amount of $17.50, signed "Eric Galt" 

Result of examination: 

Although the photocopy, Qc288, lacks the quality 
necessary for a satisfactory comparison, some differences 
were noted between the writing appearing on-the face of this 
item when compared with the writings appearing on specimens 
submitted in this case. 

Some features noted on Qc288 which might give an 
indication of its place of purchase are a stamp with the 
wording "Montreal 28 VII 67;" the number of the money order, 
"C-31,600,868;" the printed name "Hector Cormier" at the 
bottom of the money order and the initials "M." or "N." "D." 
on the bottom line to the right of the printed Cormier name. 

Qc288 has been retained. 

SEARCHED.. .INDEXE 
SERIAL 
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Laboratory Transmittal Form 
7-72 

FED!EfU1t fJUrm:tm OF l~jV[STl@ATIOf.J 
w;~rn;:JGTOr:l, D. C. ~@533 

To: FBI, Uemphis (14-1937) Date: April 26, 1968 

. Re: MURKIN 
CR ~~-~~ "-1 u ,o>o Eooo, Hom,, D<rnc<o> 

Examination requested by: :Newark 

Reference: Airtel 4/23/68 

Examination requested: Doc um en t 

Remarks: 

FBI File No. 

Lab. No, 

44-33861 
D-561586 JK 

For information Legat, Ottawa, Qc288 is a 
Canadian Postal- Money Order which was submitted to the 
Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey, in part 
payment for a correspondence course undertaken by ERIC C. GAL'f. 

'! 

DO NOT 7?-::··;~'.~~-:_ .. ~----·~~~:·:·~~~;_.·:~·:-~~ 
r u ,?\ ':::, i;; 1;f~~}1i . , 

0 

I 
----w•------,<•••~•-•-~.·--•-~-~--.-J 

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) 
2 - Newark (44-854) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) 
l - Birmingham (44-1740) Enclosure (Lab report) 
1 - Albany (44-493) Enclosure (Lab report) 

(P- Kansas City (44-760) Enclosure (Lab report) 
1 - Atlanta (44-2386) Enclosure (Lab report) 
1 - Legat, Ottawa 

ADM I N I ST R AT I V E ~· AG E -------------
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1~/26/68 

AIRTEL 

TO: DllillCTOR• FBI ( 44-3861) 

Fl'lOM: SAC• HOUSTON ( 44-1509) 

S UBJJ!!CT : Ml.fs.Uali 
CR 

A~by., 102. 
th:ts date a .. 

', nee Th :11uas, aka Judy Ca.rrJl 
on., 110 telepbi::me,. terv1ewed 

the follot::1.r~ in:C::r 

She 11a.s married to k: for approx1i~te1y 
two years 1n 1960 and 1961. '"n te-d and :returr1ed 
t•y Missouri in 1961, :lhe came to lh, ~n and ba!=:·: : s~ en 
;\EBY eince that time. tlhe last c:m.ta ted htm on 
adv1aillf.; him of the birth of' the11~ daughter. She e · v.:ircc,d 
AEBY and has n·->t C:'..>rre•ponded with him since that date. 
Subject P.AY 1e un1a1::rw11 to her and ehe has not been contacted 
by any of AEBY'm ata.uc1ate1 during th0 past six years. She 
eta.tea AEBY d;Jee net :k11ow he:r exact ttddress and e:11 ld not 
1-:'.JCOte her h1t~eH'. 

The 0uly re1at1ve of AEBY WhQ uubJeet RAY might 
contaet wou.ld hie b:r0:.Jther AUBB.EY AitE!.> Dallaa. She does not 
:m~JW the whereabouts ,::;f AEBY's relatives and ~ver closely 
ass :.>ciated with thcsm .. 

PETERS prord.aed complete eooperetton and will 
1tamedlately adv.tee the FBI of any in.f :.;1rmat10n reoeiv~d re 
aubject RAY. 

~ AND ,DA!(l!!o~, 

3 - DJ.reau 
1 • Chicago (Dl!'o) 
1 - Dall.as (l'll!o) 

.f",,r:,;_ Kanaae C1ty (Into) 
~ l ... MemphU (Info) 

l - Oklahoma City (Into) 
1 - Roust.on 
J'fP/mjm 
(9) 

·-~1vo - 'fi'; / 
SEAR o __ . . 
SERIALIZ __ 

A 68 
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TO 

FR.OM 

SUBJECT: 

~--;. ltiW1•--· 
--(41 QIII) 101-11.a 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
FI LE ( 4 4 - 7 6 0 ) 

SA JAMES ALLEN BENBROOK 

MURKIN 

DATE: 4/29/68 

On 4/26/68 Mr. CAR . KR 
Professional Building, te .... ~e~p~h~o•n~e~H~~~~~~~..,.,....,~~ 
Missouri, telephonically advised BENBROOK that on that 
date, while having lunch at the R ndezvous Room, Muehlebach 
Hotel, between 12:00 and 1:15 p.m., a man came into the 
Rendezvous Room and wondered around the bar, finally 
taking a seat at the bar, said seat being the last one at 
the north end of the bar. Mr. KRETSINGER stated he noted 
this man to be very neruous, he was having a drink and 
appeared to be making paper planes with the napkin and 
"looked like a bum." KRETSINGER stated this individual 
appeared to him to be similar to the photograph of JAMES 
EARL RAY presently being sought by the FBI in the killing 
of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. However, the individual 
appeared to be slender and his face thi~nerthan the photo­
graph of RAY and his hair was receding on each side as 
indicated in the photograph. KRETSINGER stated this 
individual was wearing a white shirt, open at the neck, and 
slacks, no tie, no hat and no coat, and appeared out of 
place in the Rendezvous Room. 

Mr. KRETSINGER said he pointed this individual 
out to NICK (LNU), a waiter, and HENRI (LNU), the maitre d', 
and on departing the hotel he could not locate any policeman 
in the vicinity, therefore, he subsequently called the Police 
Department on return to his office. · 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JAMES R. GRAHAM, JR.: 

HENRI HERNANDEZ,,maitre d', and JOHN NOVANTEY, 
bartender in theRondezvous Room, Muehlebach Hotel, both 
advised they recalled CARLL KRETSINGER had lunch in the 
Rendezvous Room and was wuite interested in an individual 
he claimed to resemble JAMES EARL RAY. Both HERNANDEX and 
NOVANTEY were positive this individual pointed out by 
KRETSINGER did not resemble the photographs ~~~i........-,1JJ;i,J~~~:!::. 

also advised he had seen this person on sev 

,1£B: B 
fi3 
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KC 44-760 

occasions in the Rondezvous Room and knows him as a 
Colonel in the United States Army by the last name of 
WOOD who has just returned from Vietnam. Colonel WOOD 
is presently suffering from the after affects of malaria. 
He also informed Mr. KRETSINGER that he knows this individual 
and therefore no action was taken when KRETSINGER kept insisting, 
after several drinks, the fact this individual resembled RAY. 
Due to this fact no further investigation being conducted. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

-2-
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FBI LOS ANG 

11•06 PM URGENT 4•26-68 REF 

TO DIRECTOR <44•38861>1 MEMPHIS1 BIRMINGHAM .. ATLANTA .. NEW- ORLEANS., 

KJNSAS CITY .. MILWAUKEE .. HOUSTON AND SAN ANTONIO 

FR()M LOS ANGELES <44-1574> 7P 

MURK IN 

RE PURCHASE OF H 

co • ., LOS ANGELES TWO SIX1 INSTANT. HE MADE 

' AV.AILABLE TYPEWRITTEN LETTER AND ENVELOPE FROM ERIC s. GALT• FIVE 

FIVE THREE THREE HOLLYWOOD BLVD ... HOLLYWOOD ADDRESSED TO TIFFANY 

ENTERPRISES., EIGHT FIVE ONE TWO WHITWORTH DRIVE .. LOS ANGELES. 

ENV,ELOPE POSTMARKED PM. FEBRUARY TWO EIGHT .. NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT 

AND LETTER DATED SAME. TYPED SIGNATURE OF ERIC s. GALT APPEARS 

ON LETTER• AS DOES WRITTEN NAME• OTHER WRITING ON LETTER DONE BY 

GREENBERG AT TIME ORDER FILLED. LETTER AND ENVELOPE BEING 

FURNISHED FBI LABORATORY. 

GREENBERG ADVISED. SUBJECT MADE ORIGINAL ORDER FOR HANDCUFFS 

TO TIFFANY ENTERPRISES ON FEBRUARY TWO SIX LAST• TIFFANY 

DISTRIBUTES TO THEIR CUSTOMERS .. OR SOMEONE ON THEIR MAILING LISTS.1 

BR>~HURES OF GREENBERG'S WHICH CONTAINS AD FOR HANDCUFFS. 

GREENBERG ADVISED SECRETARY FOR TIFFANY TOLD HIM APRIL TWO FIVE1 

LAST• SHE NOW-REMEMBERS ORDER• SHE ADVISED GREENBERG THERE WAS 

/rc~D PAGE ONE .l~' 

'1/ ~""t'.',/4 .• \Y ~~ / '-
1/:-,7,/ r;_lc ' V ._/'~.,\ 

/ c I ,, t."\ ~ 
0,-1 .,· , • ,. " jt...._ 
·,y~ ,1 l' \2. \J 

\ 

ht .,,,..,. <tt ''~'11t:;if L ::::S;,,~;, 
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PAGE TWO 

LA 44-1574 
, 

DELAY IN FILLING SUBJECT'S ORDER, AND GALT CALLED HER ON PHONE 

INSTRUCTING HER TO SEND HANDCUFFS IMMEDIATELY. SHE CALLED 

GREENBERG SAME DAY, GAVE HIM ORDER OVER PHONE. GREENBERG SENT 

HANDCUFFS FOLLOWING DAY, MARCH SIXTEEN LAST. SUBJECT PAID FOR 

PURCHASE BY MONEY ORDER IN AMOUNT OF NINE DOLLARS NINETY EIGHT 

CENTS• <PREVIOUS INQUIRY WAS CONDUCTED AT TIFFANY TO LOCATE 

REASON FOR THIS MONEY SUBJECT PURCHASED AT 

BANK OF . ) 
REVIEW OF CALLS MADE LAST NINETY DAYS REFLECTS CALLS AS 

FOLLOWS FROM NEW ORLEANS OR TO NEW,, ORLEANS BY STEINS. 

MARCH TWELVE, NINE FOUR SEVEN DASH ZERO NINE THREE ZERO, 

C<l..LECT FROM NEW,. ORLEANS. 

MARCH TWENTY ONE AND TWENTY THREE, NINE FOUR FI VE DASH 

SEVEN THREE ONE T\fa, COLLECT FROM NEW, ORLEANS. 

APRIL FOUR, NINE FOUR FI VE DASH SEVEN THREE ONE TWO, 

CALLED FROM LOS ANGELE • 

FOR NO 

THREE DASH FOUR 

IN NAME RITA 

END PAGE TWO 

PHONE AT LOS ANGELES IS TWO ONE 

THREE DASH NINE FOUR FOUR NINE, LISTED 

FI VE SIX SIX SIX FRANKLIN AVDJUE, LOS ANGELES• 
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PAGE THREE 

LA44•J574 

RECEIPT OF' 

ROSA C 

ANO I 

ONE TWO., THE GR 

AND SHE ADV! SE 

TO GET THEM BACK. 

1 ADVISED TODAY TiiEY ARE IN 

o., NEW-1 ORLEAN 5., F'I VE TWO TWO 

OTHER OF' F'OUR CHILDREN OF ~. 

WAS AWARDED CUSTODY OF' THEM 

LOS ANGELES SHERIFF'S OFFICE <LASO> SHOWS ARREST RECORD FOR 

RITA CNMN> ROSAS., AKA STEIN. LASO PHOTO IDENTICAL TO RITA STEIN 

THIS CASE. ARREST MADE BY LAPD ON MAY EIGHTEEN., SIXTY SEVEN ON 

CHARGE OF' PERMITTING GAMBLING. DESCRIPTION: \\HITE FEMALE., DOB 

POB NEW• ORLEANS., LA • ., F'IVE FEET TiiREE 

INCHES., ONE TW£NTY TWO POUNDS., BLACK HAIR., BRO\.N EYES., RESIDENCE 

THIRTY TI-IRE£ F'ORTY F'LOYD TERRACE., HOLLYWOOD., BROTI-IER CHARLES STEIN., 

SPNE ADDRESS., OCCUPATION BARMAID AT "THE ORBIT"., FOUR F'OUR ZERO 

FOUR MELROSE., LOS ANGELES., SCAR ON RIGHT ARM AND LEF'T CHEEK• 

BAIL SET AT TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX DOLLARS. NO DI SPOSTION SET 
' 

FORTH• CALIFORNIA CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION AND INVESTIGATION NUMBER 

THREE DASH TWO DASH EIGHT SEVEN SEVEN• FINGERPRINT 

AX. AND. CHABl-ES STEIN: 
___ ...,,.._, ,_,_,,~~·"'..,,,_.,:~'f.~<A..S{,C ,.'-'-;,;,;,t;,,'..J<,:!-'~•~~,..,,-

LO S ANGEL HERALD EXAMINER APRIL TWENTY SIX IN STANT CARRI ED 

END'PAGE THREE 
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PAGE FOUR 

LA 44-1574 

EXCLUSIVE ARTICLE BY LOMAX RE TRIP BY LOMAX AND STEIN RETRACING 

TRIP TAKEN BY SUBJECT AND STEIN, LOS ANGELES TO NEW ORLEANS AND 

RETURN DURING DECEMBER SIXTY SEVE:N. LOMAX ATTEMPTING O LOCATE 

PHONE BOOTH F'ROM WKI CH SUBJECT MADE PHONE CALLS 

INWLVES STRETCH OF HIGHWAY BETWEEN 

ARTICLE REPORTS SUBJECT MADE CONTACT W·ITH "TO 

NEW ORLEANS .. I.RADE MART, DECEMBER ~-' ' ,,.. . . ·, 

RE THREATS TO KING: 

. RE GILBERT: / 

i:::::.. r:_';;!~'!;_ 6./!F.f:l IU>.S SEN TEN CED IN N IN ETEN SIX TY SIX 

TO ONE TO TEN YEARS IN STATE PENITENTIARY F'OR RECEIVING STOLEN 

PROPERTY WHICH CONSISTED OF FOURTEEN HUNDRED POLNDS OF 

DYNAMITE STOLEN FROM AN EXPLOSIVE FIRM. 

SERVING HIS TIME 

WILLARD: 

UENTIN PRISON IN CALI FORNI 

MR. HOWARD \UL WAS CONTACTED 
- --~-~-~·l.""T~!J;ili ill ',11#11"'7 ~''.?.'S,o,-., · ~-""'-

THIS DATE AND HE AtfVISED THAT HIS SON HAS OVERCOME HIS PSYCHIATRIC 

PROBLEMS AND IS, NO LONGER ASSOC! ATING WI TH JOHN BIRCH MEMBERS. 

HIS SON IS PRESENTLY ATTENDING VALLEY STATE COLLEGE AS A LAW 

STUDENT ANO IN ADDITION IS WORKING F'ULL TIME AT A STANDARD OIL 

END PAGE FOUR 

\. 
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PAGE FIVE 

LA 44-1574 

STATION IN PANORAMA 

HIS SON IS SO .BUSY 

OTHER ENDEAVE>RS• 

MR. ~ILLARD STATED THAT 

WORKING THAT HE HAS NO TIME FOR 

JAMI SON: 

WILLIAM HOWARD J ISON ON SEPTEMBER ON£ NINETEEN SIXTY FIVE 
.. ,,,. af..~,,1.frOlfJ§,~•·--,_.;:~~ ~ ,,~~',:,;,."!'.~ 

AS FOUND GUILTY OF ~RSON AFTER HE HAD THROWN TWO MOLOTOV1 

COO<TAILS THROUGH INDOW, OF BOOKSTORE IN LOS ANGELS IN MARCH, 
. .,. 

NINETEEN SIXTY FIVE. HE WAS SENTENCED TO SERVE NINE MONTHS 

IN JAIL AND DENIED PROBATION. 

COl.NTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT REVE 

SEV.EN FIVE ONE WtNDSOR STREET• 

HIS RELEASE. JAMISON IS DES 

ECO RDS OF THE LOS AN GEL ES 

MOVED TO FOUR 

, KANSAS AFTER 

CAUCASIAN,- BORN 

WIFE 

PHOTO'S OF DENNIS OBTAINED AND SHOWN. S, BART EN DER,-

SULJ.Al'I, 1'00M,- FI VE FI '1E THREE THREE AND ONE HALF H _... . BLVD., 

LOS ANGELE IDENTIFIED PHOTO AS THAT OF FEMALE ''LU$H .. WHO 

FREQUENTED SULTAN ROOM DURING TIME RAY REGI STEREO IN BUILDING AT 

ST FRANCIS HOTEL• STATED ONLY ASSOCIATION HE EVER OBSERVED BETWEEN 

RAY AND DENNIS WAS WHEN ONE DAY EXACT TIME NOT RECALLED RAY 

TALKED WITH DENNIS AT JUKE BOX IN SULTAN ROOM AND DENNIS APPEARED 

END PAGE FI VE 
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PAGE SIX 

LA 44-1574 

TO KEEP SHAKING HER HEAD IN A NEGATIVE MANNER. ADVI SEO HE HAS 

NEVER OBSERVED RAY AND DENNIS TO ASSOC! ATE W-1 TH EACH OTHER AND ADDED 

11i AT HE TRI ED TO KEEP DENNIS OUT OF BAR BECAUSE SHE HAD NO 

IIENTIFICATION. ALLEM THOMPSON# sr. FRANCIS HOTEL# FIVE FIVE 
,/' 

.e 
HOLLYWOOD BLVD.# LOS ANGELES# ADVI SEO/HE HAS 

) 
I 

THREE 

NEV.ER DENNIS ASSOCIATED W-ITH RAY. SON# 

SEEN DENNIS IN HIS CLUB BUT HE HAS NEVER OBSERVED 

HER WITH A MAN OR ANY PERSON THAT HE IS ABLE TO IDENTIFY OR RECALL• 

REVIEW OF STATE NARCOTIC BUREAU FILE ON DENNIS REFLECTS DENNIS 

TO BE AN ADDI CT WHO DRINKS TO EXCESS AND RESORTS TO PROST! TUTION • 

DENNIS HAS FBI NUMBER HREE EIGHT SIX DASH TWO SEVEN ONE Q• SHE 

WAS EMPLOYED AS A TCHBOARD OPERATOR IN BEVERLY HILLS FROM 

ONE I GHT TO TWO THIRTEEN SIXTY EIGHT WHEN SHE LEF'T 

• NEW- ORLEANS> : 

MRS• HE EN VAN WAGNER# CLERK PARAMOlt'T HIGH SCHOOL# PARAMOt.NT# 

C It.I FORNI AJ AND MRS• VI DA CRUNK# CLERK# COMPTON CI TY SCHOOLS# 

COMPTON# CALIFORNIA# ADVISED ON APRIL TW£NTY FIFTH LAST AND APRIL 

TWENTY SIXTH RESPECTIVELY# THAT A SEARCH OF SCHOOL RECORDS FAILED 

TO REVEAL ANY INDICATION NORDAL HAD ATTENDED EITHER PARAMOUNT HIGH 

SOIOOL OR COMPTON CI TY SCHOOLS. 

END PAGE SIX 
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PAGE SEVEN 

LA 4-4•1574 

NEW RLEANSJ IF' NOT ALREADY DONE., CONSIDER INT£RVIEW OF' 

C~E~. ,BU IO F'OR BACKGROUND OF' RI TA AND CHARLES STEIN. 

KANSAS CITY: BUREAU HAS REQUESTED THAT EVEN THOUGH JAMES 

EARL RAY HAS BEEN IDENTIF'IED AS THE ASSAILANT.t INVESTIGATION 

SHOULD BE CONDUCTED TO DETERMINE IF' JAMISON MIGHT BE IMPLICATED AS 

A CONS~IRATOR. JAMISON., A FORMER JOHN BIRCH MEMBER ALLEGEDLY 

SAID "I AM GOING TO GET MARTIN LUTHER KING., HE IS MINE." 

MILWAUKEE SHOULD REINTERVl EW• DENNIS NOTING BARTENDER INDICATES 

DENNIS AT LEAST ON ONE OCCASION w-AS OBSERVED TALKING TO RAY. 

COPY F'URNI SHED SAN ANTONIO AND HOUSTON SINCE LOMAX IN 

TH El R TERRI TO RY• 

END 

DJB 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES AT LOS ANGELES. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS• 

FBI KAN CITY 

I 
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FD-36 {Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/27/68 

Transmit the following in ____ P_L_A_I_N_T_E_X_T _____________ __; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ T_E_L_E_T_Y_P_E __ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

KANSAS CITY (44-760) 

MURKIN. DAILY SUMMARY. 

CARLOS LEE BILLINGS, FORMER IO FUG. LOCATED AND 

INTERVIEWED MEDICAL CENTER FOR FEDERAL PRISONERS, SPRINGFIELD, 

MISSOURI. LEADS AND RESULTS OF PSYCHIATRIC EXAMINATION 

SET FORTH. 

THIRTYFOUR PAGES SUBJECT~S HANDWRITING AND HAND­

PRINTING OBTAINED FROM MSP, FORWARDED FBI LABORATORY 

FOR COMPARISONS WITH HARVEY LOWMYER SIGNATURE ON GUN INVOICE. 

THESE PAGES CURRENTLY BEING REVIEWED FOR ADDITIONAL LEADS, 

DRIVER$0F BREAD TRUCK IN WHICH SUBJECT REPORTEDLY 

ESCAPED MSP lN!ERVIEWED AND COPIES OF THESE THREE ZERO TWOS 

BEING FURNISHED BUREAU, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS BY AIRTEL. 

LEO PARKER INCARCERATED MSP FOR KIDNAPING IN ST. LOUIS, 

MISSOURI, SUMMER OF SIXTYSEVEN CLAIMS INNOCENCE, BELIEVES 

SUBJECT COMMITTED THIS CRIME. ST. LOUIS ADVISED. ALL 

LOCAL INVESTIGATION CONTINUES TO BE HANDLED EXPEDITIOUSLY. 
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FBI KAN CITY 

FBI ST LOUIS 

701PM URGENT 4-27-68 JLS 

T.O DIRECTOR AND KAN SAS CI TY > 

FROM ST. LOUIS (44-775) 

MURl<IN CR 

RE SL TEL APRIL TW£NTY THI RD REQUESTING KC REVIEW, AND FORWARD­

I NG OF' CAROL PEPPER LIQUOR LICENSE FILE., AND KC TEL SAME DATE THAT 

FILE OBTAINED AND BEING FORWARDED. 

END 

ELN 

LIQUOR LICENSE FILE NOT YET RECEIVED. 

AIRMAIL COPY MEMPHIS 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

FBI KAN CITY 

EXPEDITE 

, I 
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FD-i6 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4-29-68 

Transmit the following in -------=-P-=LA=-=-=I=N-=T=E=XT-"----------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via _______ _ 

~ri~ry) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS, SAN ANTONIO 

FROM: KANSAS CITY 

MURKIN. 

CECIL CLAYTON AKA~ (CONCEAL), CURRENTLY 
.,..,,.,,,,,~ -..,,,; .. :.; ,, 

INCARCERATED COLE COUNTY, MISSOURI JAIL, FORMER INMATE MISSOURI 

STATE PEN, AND CELLMATE OF SUBJECT IN NINETEEN SIXTYSIX, ADVISE 

THIS DATE SUBJECT ALWAYS HAD ASPIRATIONS OF MAKING A BIG HAUL 

AND RETIRE TO MEXICO TO LIVE FRUGALLY ON BEANS AND BEER. 

SUBJECT IMPLIED HE HAD STAYED WITH PEASANTS IN MEXICO BEFORE ON 

THE OUTSKIRTS OF A TOt,TN CALLED CAMPECHE (PHONETIC) LOCATED ON 

CAMPECHE BAY NEAR THE YUCATAN PENINSULA. LILLIBRIDGE ADVISED 

SUBJECT HAD RENTED A THREE ROOM SHACK THERE BEFORE FROM AN 

UNKNOWN INDIVIDUAL. SUBJECT IMPLTED TO HIM HE HAD GONE TO 

MEXICO AT LEAST TWICE IN THE PAST TO COOL OFF FOLLOWING 

ROBBERIES. SUBJECT ALSO EARNED MONEY BY SMUGGLING IN SMALL 

APPLIANCES SUCH AS TV AND WASHING MACHINES IN FISHING BOATS, 

WHICH HE SOLD FOR A PR0FIT TO PEASANTS WHO DID NOT WANT TO PAY 

-4/ ✓-- ? r;, ti - c1> 3_,C:, 

~:mlb 
(1) 

Per~ c=--
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ____________________ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _______ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
PAGE TWO 
KC 44-760 

IMPORT DUTIES. THESE APPLIANCES WERE SMUGGLED IN FROM 

BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS ABOARD A SMALL FISHING BOAT OWNED BY A MATEO 

LOPEZ GARCIA, OR MATEO GARCIA LOPEZ. THIS INDIVIDUAL FORMERLY 

LIVED IN THE UNITED STATES AND SPOKE ENGLISH. RAY COULD SPEAK 

VERY LITTLE SPANISH. RAY MENTIONED MEXICO CITY AND ACAPULCO 

BUT,STATED TOO EXPENSIVE. HE CONTINUALLY EMPHASIZED ONE BIG 

SCORE, THEN MEXICO, LIVING FRUGALLY. 

SOURCE BELIEVES SUBJECT WENT THERE IN THE LATE FIFTIES 

BY CAR, AND ANOTHER TIME WENT TO BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS, THEN 

CONTINUED ON BY BOAT. SOURCE KNOWS OF NO SPECIFTC ROUTE FOR 

THE SUBJECT, ONLY THAT HE USED THIS LOCATION TO COOL OFF AFTER 

ARMED ROBBERIES. SUBJECT ALSO MENTIONED A TOWN IN NORTH CENTRAL 

MEXICO CALLED TORREON OR TORREJON, WHERE THERE WERE LOW PRICED 

PROSTITUTES IN THE RED LIGHT DISTRICT. SOURCE STATED SUBJECT 

WAS PREJUDICED AGAINST NEGROES, HE CAN REMEMBER HIM CALLING 

KING QUOTE MARTIN LUTHER COON UNQUOTE. HE KNOWS OF NO BOUNTY 
•~ Jir,f//F ,.ii Jl!l!lii CT J,i$l!'l~&.,1411!½Pit¥;;Mlfta 

ON KING. HE STATED RAY WAS A HYPOCHONDRIAC, CONTINUALLY TOOK 

PILLS AND AMPHETAMINES. HE AGAIN STATED RAY WANTED TO AVOID 

AMERICAN COLONIES AND STAY OFF THE BEATEN PATH IN MEXICO. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ---------;;;;----:---:-c-----=-:------------l 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

PAGE THREE 
KC 44-760 

SAN ANTONIO AT BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS, ATTEMPT LOCATE INFORMA­

TION REGARDING SMALL FISHING BOATS TRAVELING TO CAMPECHE, 

ESPECIALLY ONE OWNED BY MATEO LOPEZ OR GARCIA. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) IOt•H.S ~ ... _. ~· 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: SAC ( 44-760) DATE: 4/29/68 

FROM : SA JAMES ALLEN BENBROOK P 

SUBJECT: MURK IN 
00 ME 
Bufile 44-38861 

Re Los Angeles teletype to Kansas City, 4/27/68. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JAMES ALLEN BENBROOK on 4/27/68: 

AT ROELAND PARK, KANSAS 

Mrs. PEGGY STOKER, 4751 Windsor Street, related 
that her daughter is FRANCES STOKER JAMISON and her son­
i~-law is WILLIAM HOWARD JAMISON, neither of whom reside 
at instant address, and added that her daughter and son­
in-law have been separated for approximately three years. 
Mrs. STOKER related her son-in-law, WILLIAM HOWARD JAMI­
SON, resides in a house that has furnished apartments in 
the vicinity of 7th and Reynolds, Kansas City, Kansas, 
and that her daughter, FRANCES, resides at 453 Highland, 
Kansas City, Missouri (government low-cost housing), and 
that her office phone number is BA 1-3355. 

Mrs. STOKER stated that it is her impression that 
her daughter would know the exact address of WILLIAM HOWARD 
JAMISON, and that her daughter could be contacted telephon­
ically at the above number and that she should be contacted 
as "FRANu JAMISON. 

LEAD 

KANSAS CITY 

__ J..,.., /" • 

1'.J:,,,:~;;;;' / ·0 Will contact Mrs. FRANCES STOKER JAMISON at 

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 

501 0-108-01 

BA 1-3355, or residence of 453 Highland, to determine 
exact address of WILLIAM HOWARD JAMISON in Kansas City, 
Kansas, and thereafter interview JAMISON as set out in 
retel. 

JAB:MD 
(2 )'frJ'S. 

4(-/-- 7C// ·· ~ :3 7 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan / 
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AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM: 

AIRMAIL 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

4/29/68 

-P-

Enclosed for the Bureau and each interested office 
is one copy of an investigative insert concerning information 
obtained from the records at the u. S. Penitentiary, 
Leavenworth, Kansas. 

The information concerning J. R. KELLER was furnished 
the Phoenix Office by teletype. Other individuals mentioned 
in this insert have been brought to the attention of the 
offices in whose territory they reside. 

No further information regarding the communication 
directed to the Social Security Administration. Kansas City, 
Missouri, on 3/3/58, is available in these files. The Social 
Security Office in this area is unable to make any such 
information available to the Kansas City Office. 

3 - Bureau (Enc. 1) 
, 2 - Memphis (Enc. 1) 

2 - Springfield (Enc. 1) 
- St. Louis (Enc. 1) 

n,J - Kansas City 
JI" BH:lw 

(ll) 

~ 
~-fsr 
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4/29/68 

AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM: 

MURKIN 

DIRECTOR, FBI (~•-38R6l} 

SAC, KANSAS CITY (4--760) 

AIRMAIL 

-P-

Enclosed fer the Bureau, Chicago, Memphis, and 
St. Louis is one copy each of rn-302 reflecting interview 
with M. J. STEWART, Treasurer, Missouri State Penitentiary. 
Inmates' Bankt regarding JAMES EARL RAY's financial trans­
actions at ~his institution. 

Copies teing furnished Chicago and St'. Louis 
becauae brothers of subject reside in thoae areas. 

3 - Bureau (tnc.l)(RM) 
l - Chicago (Enc.l)(RM) 
l - Memphis (Enc.l)(RH') 
l - St. Louis (Enc.l)(RK) 
l Kansas City 
. B:nks 
7) 
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V'IAI.. "T'ER c;. SARTORIUS. CHAIRMAN 
&EN a. STEWART, MC:MI3ER 
E. S. ROB:NSON. MEMS ER 

J. A.\YMONO BILLS, SECRHARY 

WARREN E. H!::ARNES 
GOVERNOR 

USSOURI 

----

CIRCUIT AND CRIMINAi.. COURTS 
NJSSOUEU STATS Pi::NIT.:.NTIARY 

INTERM!a:CIATE R?::?'ORM..\TORY 
. MEOIUM St::CURITY PRISON 

WOMEN'S PSNITENTIARY 

.. 
BOARD OF PROE .. ·-:oN AND PAROLE 

Dece~ber 20, 1966 

Boar<l of Probation and Parole 
60X 267 
Jefferson City, Missouri 

Gentlemen: 

Re: RAY, James Earl 
#00416-J 

·rhis .38 year old white male was seen fer psychiatric evaluation on 
December 13, 1966. He was admitted here in March of 1960, to serve 
a twenty year sentence for armed robbery. This is his first ad­
misHion to this institution. In 1932, he served a year and one half 
in an Illinois Penal Institution for robbery and in 1955, he served 
two and one half years in Leavenworth for transporting stolen goods 
across the stat·e line. 

He is present.l charged wtth an escape attempt in March of 1966 and 
has recently een returned after an -evaluation at the Fulton State 
Hospital. e has requested an independent psychiatric evaluation 
following heir evaluation. This examiner only recently received this 
!~quest from the Cole county circuit court siqned by Juqq_e R}}_~i._re~--
questing such an evaluatLon. However, the ihmate expressed his d~sire 

ij 
t.o nave someone conduct an independent "psychiatric evaluation who was 

\ not connected with the administration." We informed him that \<Je woul(~ 
, communicate his wishes to th~ court anu possibly someone else might 
I bE.: fOllnd. . . ' . 

Rai is an interesting and rather complicated individual. He·reports 
·.that with in the last y(~a r, he has had considerable difficulties from 

a physical poi~t of view, involving a number of somatic complaints such 
asyain in the "solar plexes," tachycardia and "intracranial tension." 

~en we commented that these were rather large ·,•:ords, he reported that 
he had b0en reading up in the medical litera~~re. He then stated that 
he thought. e•t times that he h,1d cancer ur hea ~t trouble but that he no 
lo::ger fee ls tr. Ls way. On certain d-.1ys, he has rather severe head pa ins 
:mt eh is is only intern,i t tent. He is :,c.;,-..,• on librium and works in tcr-

. m~ ttently· on a construction jab. 

Ray 11:as be1r:1 i:, Al~on, Illinois, whPre !'is fa~h,::-r worked for the r,i\ lr< 1-i. 
H, t..:1 ?:ircr.ts ,!!'•? now dc.:eas( .,. He 'n~s :•,.;o younger sisters. He reacr.cu 

l .__. 

. ' 

! 
i 
i 

i. 
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( 2) 

· . .- sccc:nc: year in high school, wcrkc·c! 01c;hteen months at the International 
.. ~i,•i'=' Company, entered the ser'.·i.c.-:· ::.-, 194~:i .1r.d remained there for three 
ye.1r;:;. His highest rank w21s th21 1· c•r PF'C. -Fe has never been married 
alth.H.:gh he has lived for brief i:,edo~!s of t.imo with women. L,.-Jfnis man's 
,,.:1~ic probleta revolves arour.d wh.,' i;11·,c::it"!:', 1:0 be an increasinqly se.vere 
oba,issive ccmoulsive trend. Ho ~~3~es that a~ the age of ten, he ~woke 
01":? night and thought he h3d l<;s L his eye sight. He became quite fear fu 1. 
'l"hcse v.:1rio:.is fears confront h 1..m from ti :-.1e t.o time and in a typical ob­
dessive compulsive way, he feels that he must do ce~tain things in order 
to undo what he feels is going to occur and might result in harm to him. 
For instance, he describes a feGling of fear which can 1:>e alleviated if 

I 

he takes his glass of water which he is drinking and sets it on the table 
and- moving Lt back and forth several times. He also describes at length 
some rather rnM·l-~ed ·obsessive compulsive features but is reluctant to qo· 
into thf.!m in detail. IndE>ed,he just started to discuss this with the peop_le 
at Fulton prior to his being sent here. He appears worried and his hrow 
is creas~d. It is evident that this -m~n does have an underlying obsessive 

II compulsive oersonal i ty. He is Qf the op:Cri1~:;:1 that his escape attempt w1s 
th~ result of undue anxiety and tension with the need to actually dti sorne­
thi.ng. He is fearful that this might lead into more serious difficulties. 

At the present time, there is no e·/idence of delusions, hallucinations or 
paranoid ideas. There is evidence of a rather deep underlying obsessive 
compulsive personality trend which he has really never discussed at any 
lePgth with anyone. This is not. psychbtic in nature but severely neurotic. 
Within the last year or so, there is evide~ce that he has become overly 
concerned about his physical health and some of his obsessive compulsive 
concerns have moved in this direstion. We wotlld not deny the fact that 
there may be some physical difficulties although he reports that this was 
the primary focus of his work-up at the state hospital as well as'here 
and that very little has been found. 

At the .e_re~e-~--t.~!11~!-.. -~ t ___ ~~ d_oub_~_fu l_t1~_t __ he. _i __ ~ ___ j_I'l __ ? __ E~~-~ ~ ~~~--~-<?.J?~ ~-~!2_-
s idered for parole. His psychiatric conJition must be evaluated by an 
independent psychiatrist and.according to the court, he has the right to 
have this done. Where they will find this independent psychiatrist is 
somewhat difficult to determine in this area although they might order· 
him to the University and have it done there. It is felt that he is in 
need of psychiatric help and that sho~ld any serious parole consi<lerat1on 
be given, some type of ~yc:--:__~~ric he].p should be considered, that. is 
help, which he ~an receive on the outside during his parole period. He 
is becoming increasingly concerned about himself; We question whether or 
not he is beginning to be a bit depressed although he denies this. We 

_hesitate to go into this to any greater degree at the present time until 
the court decides what action it will take in regards to assigning an 
i~dependent psychiatrist for evaluation. 

Sincerely yours, 

Henry V. Guhleman, Jr., M, D. 
Psych ia tr ic Consu 1 ta:1t 

·-
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A.l&TBL 

TO: 

U: 

4/29/U 

.lDtll&IL 

DIDCrGll, DI <•• 18881) 

SAC. UJIU.8 cm (44-TM) P 

IIUUDI 
GOB 

Zad._. for---• aa4 ■•-,llis 111-. cepr ot 
a re,-rt 1tJ a .. ~1atr1a 001111111ltaai t• tlle -.rd of Prellllt1• 
aacl Parel•• State of lli-.T1, clat.ed Deeealter H, lW, 
reprdiac JAIIB8 UBL MY. 

Tiu.II 1Dfonat:l .. ta beias 1untalaecl ._ ... ., tile 
Plll1Clliatl'ia& •• cc. •t• rep.rdiaa UY'• iacNIIUllaslr ... er., 
olNl-1••• ....,._1Ye tread wJdcla •J' a14 ill ... 1•t1Da 
MY'• acrtl•1t"1•• 

TIie ld.,..tiea ceatal..,. ia tilt.• letter ta 
confideatlal UNI camaet be rel•••• witllout a court ONler. 

(~ 

~-

✓✓- ?i~ - ;;;~ 
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INTER-Gl~t::E CCtDUJN.iCATION 

To: M. J. ELLIOT"£, ASSOCI.t'.TE W:\.FtD:;:-C:JSTODY Date: MAY 4, 1967 

From: 
~JJA1:u_f; 

CAPTAIN DANTJ~l STE;3LE 

Subject: SU?P!.fil!ENT TO ESC-:' .. PE Imr::CTIO.'.i'!0}l REP02.T OF 11.\Y 3. 1967 

Ca.ptnin Leroy CaDey and r.:1ysclf intervic,:cd C:.wrd Of::iccr Alfred Burkhardt this d.::i.tc 
and obtained hi~ account of tha Renz t~..:i. bra~d ru,., on Sunday, April 23, 1967. 

Officer Burl~hardt stated that: \;he:. ha 1:e.1cnod the r:itchen doc!:. that morning he 
unlo.-cud his c::!pty bread bo;: and ~-Jcrd: to the brCJa<l. room in the ma.in kitchen via the 
elevator. ~le checked the R,:mz Fa:.--r- bo:-: _.:-..!::d ::occd that: hi:; bread was lo.::.ccd, 
.:tccor.:pnnicd tlie ii-i:u~.te wl10 wh,:l:le..! the box .:o t;,ta loa.cli.l1::; dock, and lo:':.tchcd the box 
rc:.!ovcd fr01n the cart and loaded on th~ t~~ck by the kitchen inoatc end the inside 
truck driver iru:1a.t:e. Officer nu;:k~1ar<lt s~~.-i:.:!<l tha:: he did not observe the inr.i.:ites 
st:rair~ins under any e:<t.;a loaci. Ha t:v~n ;n:oce~d~o. to the Sally Port .ind was present 
when Guar<l Off iccr Ezra Shcl<lcn 1;;:w.r.:,inc<l the 1.>n,a<l boY-. Officer Burk.1iarct noted at 
chis ti.l\!~ that the bre.:a:d wi!s still neatly stacked nec.r the top of th~ box as it 
was wh:an he left the bread roon. 

'He then proceeded to the Renz F:.trm, sto~1~,ing on the way ~t Mr. Carl Mill 1s residence 
to deliver l·1r. Hill's bread wh:!.c:l ~-,"'s in a sepcrc::.t:c bo:-c. Officer Burkhardt s t:~ted 
that tlc went to the rear of the t~i;d; a11u ir:.r:-,a::u Llo:,<l R.. Reno iil0970, wno rocle 
:he cc.o of the trucl-. with hi.ii,, ~o::. in the back of the true!, and handed hire Mr. i·!ill' s 
bread, which he delivered. He did uot at this ti:.~e notice anything emiss in the 
truck. 

Wucn 'he rc~ch.::.d the Ad.-:1inis tr.::i.ticn bullJ.ing he: back1.a:<.l· up to the Front Door, want to 
tbe i:car of the truck ~nd watched the R1:mz F~rr.1 kitchc:i. !r-..mates unload the bread. lla 
stated that at this tine one of the i .. ~te.i1 c,Jr.m•cntcci thut the bread -was sure in a 
moss. !·fa sait'. that he never lool:ccl ~-i: t~·.€. b.:t;.ad or gave it a thought as to why the 
b::e~d would be messed up bu(: that h~ ,U.l a~lt. the il~t.,a.;e if be thought. they woult! 
have to £0 after another load. The i,wutc aszurcd him th.'.l.t they could u&e the brc~d 
and he dropped the matter. 

Officer Burkhardt emphatically $Cates t~ .... t he n~ver s.:w the bread after it reached 
t~1e •F..cn~ Far::-1. Hr. Bernard P1;;s:.;h2.l1:; nc,v;;r 1:e~>.:i;:.::eJ the c,mditio:1 of the br~a<l to 
hio, .ind that he had· never h::H1r<l o:; th~ C.'.>nC:ition of the bread fro::i sr,:ronc else. 
Ue ~as asked \o:hy it didn't seem Gtrri-;--,g~ to him thc::.t, after seeing t:hc bread neatly st~c~c. 
in tbc Sally .Port:, it should i.>e in c. r:_.,:;!;s u:,on arrivir.g at his destinat:ion. · He 
said he just r.cvcr thought euythin:1: .:.:; .:,~~ it any f~;:-thcr than checking as to -whethe:c 
or not he \voultl have to return fv;: i:.o::c b::c.;.d. 

Captain Le1.·oy Casey, in the couz:se of hi~ inv.:sticntion cf Inmate Jauas Earl Ray's 
cscnpc, talked to Offic~r Burl:r..:.r~t on tl:c tdc:.>licr.c ;.1:rncay, April 24, 1%7. Off1ce-r 
Burkhardt, at th~t time., tolJ C,lf,l:ai:l C"';:;~:, t!1L'.i; 1H.:,,c.rriv~u at the Renz Fm.-.u '"1ith all 
tha bread he had left the wo.11.s t1::.th. L.:.t-::: C.:.~,t~in Cu:,ey tal'~~<::d with Officar 
nur!~t£lrct in p~rsor. aud W:!S tol<l 0y t:-.c officer t:·u.t ha actually had not seen the 
bre.2d aftLr it re2.chcd t~l~ f~rr.;. but .:.,;.,:::,:::?d it ;tt:s all thcr~ because they didn't run 
out of b-rezid c.nd there wore r.o c.:;:·,:?laint.;;. 

.. ..,, __ 
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To: l!iW 3, 1967 

J.9i:-J 
From: 

Subject:· 

Civili!ln cool; nerna=l Pesc:,e.n.:; !lr;..: ,:~1:iev~ • .- ~ls~ in c.~ official caI)acity t!1at ~.as 
a•,1c.:-e of th~ b:-er..d c!clivr:?ry n:.·1:; ;,3i.lilty of s=o::(l l'.c;:;liga1::.ce D-l:1d derelict::ion of 
c1uty nnd sh.odd be e;;,:n:·o:.,ria~.::11 .:!i!:C:!.?li::.:c.. 

Rder to -:ny r,cpo'tt of .\:,ril 2.';, !~57, su:;j~ct i~u;;c J~--:i.cs Earl R.ay. It ir.:r..ate Ray 
did asc~pa vi~ the Rc:nz Film i):-c.:.,: !:'1.m., tl,c1, t;1c::-c is a dc.~crer,~ncy in G.1.1rd Officer 
Jot1nr1ia Pctrc~•s s~c.tc.r:e:1t t~:in: :le ~'3.:: b:.::1 oa: of t~~ kitch~-:1 wl1~n th~ 0-:;ir1lil1.e 
tu:-ned out for rccr·e.ction yard ,"?.nd r.e-u.n.· ;-;aw hi:'rl n~:lin. Guard Officer Pet:rce uas 
on duty t?.t the !:itc'he:1 Cc.~e ~11 tl::!.s ;;i.1::!. 

Officer Alfred :Curkhardt is en his rc.;uL:= dc.y o£f this ,fate ond I va.l unabk to 
cont~ct hir11. I su3:;cct tl1~t ltc h•~ i-r.t~:::o\:ic1:-:cJ .1~ t:1e ~tn:>spt1cxc of tl1c ~;srdcn' s 
office &nd acc.ua.in::cd ·with w:,ct w~ ~h·c..::.::;• l~ow. H:iybc he ccn clear this thi-r.3 up. 
Scr~o~e sec::s to have been doi:1~ cu!:~.;! cc"';3ring U?• 

cc: l:ardcn . 
!!t'. l~'!'n 
C:i;,,t. Steel.? 
File 

-........., --.... 

f ff,ltJtrl ! 
\ ; ~--f' ~· : ; f f 1' "'t,f l H 
( . 

r 
_ .i- i r1 r, 
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To: D:ite: MAY 3, 1967 

&JI ffi?JJJ!.~ 
From: CAPTL"~~ D~NTON STZELE 

INVESTIG.\TION ESCA:>E O'"J J!,.1-~S !:'.2L RAY ~~00416 

~orki~g u?on the pr~miae that r~~~ta J~t~3 Ea=l Rny tOC416 cade good his escape 
f::or:i the institu!:ion,=Sunc!ay, A:,~::.l 23, l'J67, by c•~:~caalin3 hi::iself in th~ Renz 
l'arm bread bo:i-: and ridin3 out th:!. Sally :?u::-i: on the :i.?.c;:z F~=o truck, I have 
inte=:""Jie,rcd all conccrn:?d with the P.cnz F.:lr:i bread r:m s:1d have fon!:?d the opinion 
thst Ir.m1tc Ray did effect hie ~zca?~ via t~o ~cnz F~ro ~read run and the oeans 
of his csc&pe h.1s rc::i,.:,.inecl a myst~ry for ten tl::.ys because of gross deri?liction of 
duty involvir.:f thrco end possi'!,le :f:'..·,-~ p::iscn pcrzonnel. 

~h~ Renz Fa..---:i true~, driven by G~ard Officer Alf~~d Bur~h~rdt c.?::Jc through the 
Sally Po.:-t :!t :ip;:>"roxi.~:.tely 3: 00 A.-:.-:, to p!c1-: up the Renz F.:irn bread, nade the pick 
i:p nnd cn::.1e back t~rouzh the S.::.lly :'ore ct aJp::-o:d.r~~tcly 8: 16 A.M. i:hen the truck 
arrived at Renz 7ar.:: a.'1.d was unlor..Jcc :!.t 1-;aJ disc,:,v-=rcd by ?tr. Bernard Pzschang, 
c:ivilien cook, that the bread 't,.,·as torn .::r.d. crush~d to the e:-~tent that only a few 
lo~ves were usabla and the rest ha= ::o be :fed t·~ the chicl~ims. To oy kno,,leczc, 
up u:itil the ti:::a of this re~ort, t~~~~ hns bac~ no notification frou any Renz 
Fa=::i sou-::ce of the condition of tee b;:e:.d d~liYc:::-y of that date to any officer or official 
of the penitentiary. }!r. l'csclicn:; die. st.:,.te to .:10 that after he heard of Innate 
Ray's disap?earance r.c did t-,:,.l;a t:-:.c re:~:-.r1; th~t "Rc.y probably car:1e out in the bread 
box0

• 't:'hcn as~,ed -why he did not .:-~;,;o::t this to sx.:con3, Hr. Pcsch,m3 said he did 
roport !t to Off ice:- !:u=khardt and ~o s0::~one il1 the office. (He could not rara~:aber 
,tho.) He also said be told Hr. Ji~ Stone, Civil far. Cook, when he co:mic to -work the 
next day. 

Y.r. Jio Stone 8 civilien coo!: ~t Renz 1:t:;::,Ll, s::id he saw the bre:id the next day ;:nd it 
lookad liko it "ha.d been s~ovclcd into the bm:". Re said it was not fit for use 
and was fed to the c~ickens. 

Scrseant John Setser was the office~ in c~arge of Renz Fa~~, Sunday, April 23, 1967, 
and he ~ tatcd that he could not rcc.?.11 ~1r. P~.:cl1cn3 notifinz him of the condition 
of the bread upon a~rival et P.,;:12 F.::.::r::. (This. scezic a rather ,1c.i!, stete:"l~nt.) 

·Cc.:Lrd Officer Ezra Sheld~n ::t~t::s tha.t :1.e c.:!i:bite!ly re!',,embor chcck1n3 the Renz 
. Fam bTead boJ-: .'.lnc a.lthouzh he di<l no·;: h.:.n~le t~1c. brcz.d it w.:is nently st~ckcd 
a.bost to t!'l;l top of t~~ bo::. ('£:-:c box ~1ol<l:: 00 lo.:,,•;es, Renz Farm ordered 40 
loaves, the bo::-: should hava be.on tt1..)-thi;.:d full.) 

Inr::~te Ray evidently r.~"1.de good hi~ cscarJ~ via. the Re:!z Far.:.i bread truck. U~ must: 
h3vc u:::ed a false bottom fo:- th~ 1.:>::::c.d to be ::: ::~.cl:-2d as neatly as Of ficc:- Shclccn said 
it was. lfo one .,.t Renz F<'.ru .::-:'.:-.1i:::; 3L~e:ing the f:;'!.sc 'bottoo. Why shoold the ii:.-r.ata 
dispo~e of the fali::c botto:::i w:i~n t~o b::c'"'d .:o.z ::~3.:·,zL~d beyond us~? 
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AUT& 

TO: 

l'JCQI: 

U: 

4/29/81 

AI& IIAIL 

DIJUICNB, n1 (f'-S8881) 

MC, Wf8l8Ciff (.W-180)P 

IIUl&IIR 
OOIO 

Eneloaed llerwitla are tllrN Iat ... office a..uaicationa, 
Depart .. at of CelTectiona, State ot m.a.ou-1, reaardinc 
1Ave.t1ptioa of tile aacape o1 JAIID JrARL a&Y. 

ftla 1a1 .... t1oa ill 'bet.as fUl"ld.alaed to Bur•u aad 
office of orieia for WlrilltM'• value 1t llipt be in auist1q 
1a tJae laveetiptiea ef th1• •tter .. 

3 ........ (Bae. 3) 
2 ■ · 1• , ... -1987)(.W.C. 3) 

• Cit,. 

) 

11\ · •kllW 
~ JY"'J (1) • 
V' 

I 
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FBI ~ff-.1 CITY 

FBI CHICAGO 

<400 URGENT 4/29/ 68 CAB 

TO ALL SACS - RELAY MESSAGE PLAN 

FOOM DIRECTOR. 44-38861 lP 

MU~IN 

.ALL OFFICES HAVING LAW; ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES IN THEIR 

TERRITORIES I/IHI CH MAINTAIN UNI DEN TI FI ED LATENT FINGERPRINTS 

IN OONNECTION WITH MA1rERS UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION SHOULD 

I t+1 EDI ATELY CONTACT THESE AGENCIES AND REQUEST THAT THE ' 

FINGERPRINTS OF SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY AS SET FORTH ON TH·E 

l O BE COMPARED Wt TH LATENTS OBTAINED SINCE HIS ESCAPE 

F OOM Ml SSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY ON FOUR TWENTY-THREE 

SIXTY· SEVEN• 

THIS IS F'OR THE PURPOSE OF POSSIBLY ESTABLISHING 

RAY'S PAST WHEREABOUTS AND SOURCE OF FUNDS. LEGATS OTTAWA AND 

MEXICO CITY REQUESTED TO DO LIKEWISE• ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END 

PHM 

FBI KAN CITY 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/29/68 

Transmit the following in ____________________ ____. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ T_E_LE_TYP __ E ______ URG __ E_N_T _____________ __J 

(Priority) I 
------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
MEMPHIS 

FROM: KANSAS CITY (44-i601 1 

MURKIN•-~-

DAILY SUMMARY. 

FELLOW INMATE, J. R. 

REPORTEDLY ASSOCIATED WITH SUBJECT AT THAT TIME. HE AND 

PENITENTIARY RECORDS HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED TO THE FEDERAL 

PRISON CAMP, FLORENCE, ARIZo PHOENIX ADVISED. 

SUSPECT GERLT REPORTEDLY MOVED FROM NOR'IB KANSAS CITY 

TO EL CAJON, CALIFORNIA. NO PAYMENTS MADE ON HIS SIXTY SEVEN 

CADILLAC SINCE FEBo SIXTY EIGHT. SAN DIEGO ADVISED. INFORMATION 

FURNISHED HOUSTON THAT WILLIAM THOMAS JACOBS, POTENTIAL 

CONSPIRATOR, WAS RETURNED TO BEAUMONT, TEXAS IN FEB. SIXTY FIVE. 

COPIES OF PSYCHIATRIC EXAMINATION REVEALING OBSESSIVE, 

COMPULSIVE PERSONALITY ON PART OF SUBJECT, FURNISHED BUREAU AND 

OFFICE OR ORIGIN. THIS REPORT DATED DEC. TWENTY, SIXTY SIX, 

WAS MADE FOR THE BOARD OF PROBATION AND PARO~,STATE OF MO. 

RBH:jlh 

(1) ,, 

in Charge 
Sentl]le. 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -----------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

KC 44-760 

PAGE TWO 

COMPLETE RECORDS OF INMATE'S BANK, MISSOURI STATE 
f~Cllil. 

PENITENTIARY IN NAME OF SUBJECT -NB MARCH, SIXTY, UNTIL 

PRESENT OBTAINED. THESE FORWARDED BUREAU AND INTERESTED 

OFFICES. THESE RECORDS SHOW PAYMENTS TO BROTHER, JERRY RAY. 

ALL LOCAL INVESTIGATION CONTINUES TO BE HANDLED IMMEDIATELY. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

p 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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&DftL 

TO: 

PBOII: 

4/28/68 

.ADUIL 

SAC, ft. LOUIS 

IIC, LDTJ.a 8'XS (li7-li1S) 

.U:D 

a. Little JINk teletJJMt, 4/D/N. 

atJBBLL 181 IIARTD adYiNd • 4/N/H tllat N 1las 
a ate.,....tNr tty tlle - et ODlf 1111. wllo r•~ ill St. 
L11•d•• JU.....,1, ..a wbo lie .. coataoted via telep ... • 
NYeral eecaatw. 
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----~-----~ __ , --

4/29/68 

AIRTEL AIRMAIL 

TO: SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) 

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) p 

SUBJECT: ltUlUCI1'~-: 

Re St. Louis tel to Director et al, dated 4/23/68. 

Enclosed is one folder of xerox copy of all papers 
relating to licensing by the State of Missouri for JACK's 
PLACE owned by CAROL PEPPER, 1982 Arsenal, St. Louis, 
Missouri. It is self-explanatory. 

On 4/24/68, Mr. J'ESBE,C. HATHCOCK, Assistant 
Supervisor, Missouri Liquor Control Department, state 
Office Building, Jefferson City, Missouri, advised that 
places operated ''under subterfuse", or one person ope1tating 
and another obtaining licenses, are subject to having their 
licenses revoked in investigation by bis department indicates 
the fasts so justify. 

2 - St. Louis (Enc. 1) 
~-~ Kansas City 

RBA:WSA 
( 3) l 4-~_.,-/1 

/ t;fl 
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